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Marsha Hopkins, Vice-Chair Howard Johnson, P & Z Coordinator
Tom Waller
Bill Beckwith
Anita Davis

AGENDA

Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals
Fayette County Administrative Complex
Public Meeting Room
February 28, 2022
7:00 P.M.

1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on January 24, 2022.

PUBLIC HEARING

2. Petition No. A-787-22, David Battle, Owner, request the following: 1. Variance to
Section 110-133 (d)(6), to reduce the side yard setback from 25 feet to 7 feet to allow
an existing residential accessory structure (garage) to remain. 2. Variance to Sec. 110-
79. (¢) (1) (@) Number and size, to allow for the number of permitted residential
accessory structures on the lot be increased from two (2) to three (3). 3. 2. Variance to
Sec. 110-79. (c) (1) (a) Number and size, to increase the square footage amount from
1800 square feet to 3142 square feet for residential accessory structures on lots less
than five (5) acres. The subject property is located in Land Lot 227 of the 4™ District
and fronts on Thomas Trail.

3. Petition No. A-788-22, Tory and Venesia Denson, Owners, request the following:
Variance to Section 110-90 Mailbox supports, to allow an existing concrete post
mailbox with stone veneer to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 131
of the 5" District and front(s) on Hood Road and Ginger Cake Road.



PETITION NO. A-787-22
David Battle
130 Thomas Trail
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date February 28, 2022

The subject property is located at 130 Thomas Trail Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned
R-70. The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

1. Variance to Section 110-133 (d)(6), to reduce the side yard setback from 25 feet to
7 feet to allow an existing residential accessory structure (garage) to remain.

2. Variance to Sec. 110-79. {¢) (1) (a) Number and size, to allow for the number of permitted
residential accessory structures on the lot be increased from two (2) to three (3).

3. Variance to Sec. 110-79. (c) (1) (a) Number and size, to increase the square footage amount
from 1800 square feet to 3142 square feet for residential accessory structures on lots less
than five (5) acres.

History: The Major Final Plat of Rest Station was recorded on August 27, 1999, in Plat Book 32 and
Page 105. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the applicant purchased the property in May 2016 in
Deed Book 4449 and Page 0505. The lot is 2.02 acres. There is no record of building permits being
requested for the accessory structures on the property.

As part of the building permit process for a pool permit, a foundation survey is required. Through the
review staff discovered the violation. The survey and aerial provided shows the garage located 7 feet
from the side yard property line, an additional accessory structure, and an increase in the amount of
square footage allowed for accessory structures with lots less than five (5) acres.

The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

Requesting a variance of 7 feet due to the fact there was a pre-existing garage built on property
when purchased. I plan to purchase a pool for the property and a permit issue came along for the
existing parage and other accessory structures. The previous owners had all accessory structures
installed, and we want o address it so that we can move forward with the permitting of the pool.

Gazebo 16 X 18=288 square feet

Garden house 9 Y2 X 879" = 73 square feet
Garage = 2781 square feet

Total = 3142 square feet

1 A-787-22



The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a
detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

N/A

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

Yes, it would create a practical difficulty due to the building being already set in place when
property was purchased. Ihad no knowledge that the property buildings were unpermitted

and too close to the property line.

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,
N/A
4, Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;

and,

Would not cause substantial detriment to public good or anything in that nature due to fact

they were already built.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that

others in the same District are allowed; and,

Yes, this would deprive the applicant due to the fact the garage and other accessory
buildings were preexisting when property was purchased.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This office approved the placement of a 34' x 14' foot pool on
January 11, 2022, This pool must be built according to specifications and site plan approved by this
office. This office has no objection to the proposed variances. The current septic system is in the

2 A-787-22



front of the home. This property has also performed a repair system (original system on right/back of
home). Accessory structures may hinder septic placement in the future. Owner takes full
responsibility.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: N/A approved.

FIRE MARSHAL: No comment.

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No impact/ no comments regarding traffic

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. Water is available at this
location and provided by an 8" PVC water main along Thomas Trail.

3 A-787-22
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K 120 Thomas Ti /|
VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

PROPERTY OWNERS:  David Battle

MAILING ADDRESS: 16218 Pennsbury Dr. Bowie MD 20716

PHONE: __(912)220-8628 or (240)483-7754 _ E-MAIL: __ Davidbattle86@gmail.com

AGENT FOR OWNERS: Na
MAILING ADDRESS: Na
PHONE: Na E-MAIL: __ Na

PROPERTY LOCATION: LAND LOT @;{9&} LAND DISTRICT 4th PARCEL 045005004

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 2 DA atkes

ZONING DISTRICT: 4t R "’7'0

ZONING OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES: A-RR-70

PRESENT USE OF SUBJELCT PROPERTY:  Residential

PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: _ Residential

(THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF):  PETITION NUMBER: /3« 37 -22.

[ 1 Application Insufficient due to lack of: .

by Staft: Date;

[\/{Application and all required supporting documentation is Sufficient and Complete

by Staff: Date: 7, / 7/3? 00-9—
DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING: ‘}’E/’)/'//a V(;}( ¢2 S 2P
( S— rd
Received from /’% v Al g N, AL a check in the amount of § / 2.65%2
(\___,/ R et e y‘)
for application filing fee, and $___ .20 <= for deposit on frame for public hearing sign(s). (&2

Date Paid: //_/ff’//u{{) i Receipt Number: /348 [



PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT AND AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM
(Applications require authorization by ALL property owners of subject property).
Name(s) of All Property Owners of Record found on the latest recorded deed for the subject property:

David Battle
Please Print Names

Property Tax Identification Number(s) of Subject Property: O 450 O 50 O 4

(I am) (we are) the sole owner(s) of the above-referenced property. Subject property is located in Land Lot(s)
of the 4th  District, and (if applicable to more than one land district) Land Lot(s) ___227 of the
Distriet, and said property consists of a total of 2 acres (legal description corresponding to most recent
recorded plat for the subject property is attached herewith).

(I) (We) hereby delegate authority to to act as (my) (our) Agent in this

request. As Agent, they have the authority to agree to any and all conditions of approval which may be imposed by the
Board.

(I) (We) certify that all of the information filed with this application including written statements or showings made in
any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of (my) (our) knowledge and belief. Further, (1)
(We) understand that this application, attachments and fees become part of the official records of the Fayette County
Zoning Department and may not be refundable. (I) (We) understand that any knowingly false information given herein
by me/us will result in the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal of the application or permit, (I) (We) further
acknowledge that additional information may be required by Fayette County in order to process this application.

NPy oo W SRR
Signatife of Property Owner 1 ignafure of Notary Public

16218 Pennsbury dr Bowie Md 20716 / /7 [l522
Address Dafte "
IR ?.‘.;3‘;03
- , e : : . - WRY s
Signature of Property Owner 2 Signature of Notary Public Wy \&: m};‘n‘i
Address Date
Signature of Authorized Agent Signature of Notary Public

Address Date




JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-242 (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and
then address each standard with a detailed response. Attach additional information/docutnentation as necessary.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property
in question because of its size, shape or topography.

e

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical
difficulty or unnecessary hardship. Yes it would create a practical

Difficulty due to build being already set in place when properly was

Purchasedl had no Knowledge that property building was
unpermitted and too close the property line

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.

N/A.
7




4, Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a
use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein,

Would not cause substantial detriment to public good or
anything in that nature due to face it was already built

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in
the same zoning district are allowed.

Yes this would deprive the applicant due to the fact it's a garage that was pre

Existing when property was purchased




Complete the chart below with the information pertaining to each request. If additional space is needed, please
provide the information on a separate sheet of paper.

VARIANCE INFORMATION

Num bei- <t s12€ U_Ma)

Ordinance/Section Requirement Proposed Variance Amount
e . 1107132 R 5 g 71 19!
(dyle) 45 ¢
Sec - 110479 (¢) Hié’[ﬂp{rc‘ ( . B
Numer < Si2e () Ya) (26‘ “L;(i [“j{; 3 stichures i
Sec 110-334 (¢ J 1900 s £ S st 1242 sq VAT

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please attach a separate

sheet of paper.

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Requesting a variance of 7 feet due to the fact there was a

pre-existing garage built on property when purchased

| plan to purchase a pool for the property and a Permit issue

came along for the existing garage The previous owners had

Install and want to address so that we can move forward with the

Permitting of the pool

Gazeb o llpx|2= 488 sq 4

o] = Bl Sy St

(Z\mm&h {-(DA.S&'-““? '/)_’ X 'Z’ q P 13 S £ ¢

C’Lwabp = 34,19 sq [+
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Doc ID: 002885840001 Typ

Recordad: 05/05/2016 at 09 15 00 AH
Fee amt: $407.50 Paue i10f 1
Transfer Tax TGQ?
Fayette CGlerk Superior Court
Shalln Studdard clerk of Gourt

x4448+505

SLEPIAN SCHWARTZ & LANDGAARD
42 EASTBROOK BEND

PEACHTREE CITY, GEORGIA 30269
{770) 486-1220

16-0385DD/CASSI

STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF FAYETTE

LIMITED WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE made this 2nd day of May, 2016, by and between WYMAN M. WOFFORD
AND CATHY M. WOFFORD, as party or parties of the first part, hereinafter referred to as “Grantor,”
and DAVID J. BATTLE, as party or parties of the second part, hereinafter referred to as “Grantee”

WITNESSETH:

‘That Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS, in hand paid, at or before the
sealing and delivery of these presents, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained

and conveyed, and by these presents does hereby grant, bargain, and convey unto Grantee, their heirs
successors and assigns, the following described property:

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOT
227 OF THE 4TH DISTRICT, FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA, BEING LOT 4,
OF REST STATION SUBDIVISION, AS PER PLAT RECORDED AT PLAT BOOK
32, PAGES 105-106, FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS, WHICH PLAT
ISHEREBY INCORPORATED AND MADE A PART HEREOYF BY REFERENCE.

THIS CONVEYANCE is made subject ¢o all zoning ordinances, easements and
restrictions of record affecting said bargained premises,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property, with all and singular the rights, members and
appurtenances thereof, to the same being, belonging or in anywise appertaining to the only proper use
benefit and behoof of Grantee, their heirs, successors and assigns forever, in Fee Simple.

AND THE GRANTOR will warrant and forever defend the right and title to the above-described
property unto the Grantee, their heirs, successors and assigns, against the claims of all persons claiming by,
through or under Grantor, subject only to the Permitted Exceptions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the
written,

Signed this 2nd day of May, 2016 in // o & M\
presence of: W

CATHY M. WOFFOBD

antor has signed and sealed this deed the day and year first above

[v]

Unofficial Witness

GMYa
"lunl‘“

Book: 4449 Page: 505 Seq: 1
8ook: 4449 Page: 6505 Page1of1



LEGAL NOTICES

FAYETTE COUNTY

PETITIONS FOR
Vi ANCE(SYADMINISTRATIVE
APPEAL(S)
ON CEATAIN PROPERTIES I
UNINCORPORATED AREA GF
FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA

PUBLIC HEARING to be held by the
Zoning Board of Appeals of Fayette
Counly on Monday, February 28,
2092, at 7:00 P.M., Fayete County
Administrative  Complex,  Public
Meeling Room, 140 Stonewall Ave-
nue West, first floor,

Pefition No.: A-787-22
Owner(s)iAgent(s): David Battle
Property Address: 130 Thomas
Tral, Fayelteville, GA 30215

Zoning Dislrict: R-70

Area of Property:  2.02 acres

Land Lot(s): 227

Distrigt: Ath

fioed Frontage:  Thomas Tral

Faquest: 1. Vafian.? to Section
110133 (d)(6), to recuce ihe side
yard setback from 25 feel lo

7 test to afow an existing residential
accessory  stiucture (garage) o
remain. .

2. yasiance to Sec. 110-79. (c) (1) (a)
Number and size, o allow for the
wumber of permitied residential ac-
cessory . structures on the fot be
increased from two (2) lo three (3}

5. 2. Variance lo Seo. 110-79. (&) (1)
{a) Number and size, to ingrease the
square footage amourt from 1800
square feat to 3142 square faet for
residential accessary slructures on
lots less than fiva (5) acres.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF
LAND AND BEING IN LAND LOT
027 OF THE &TH DISTRICT OF
FAYETTE GOUNTY, GEORGIA, BE-
ING LOT 4 OF REST STATION
SUBDWISION, AS PER PLAT RE-
CORDED AT PLAT BOOK 32,
PAGES 105-106, FAYETTE COUN-
TY. GEORGIA RECORDS, WHICH
PLAT 1S HEREBY INCORPORTA-
TED AND MADE A PART HEREOF
BY REFERENCE.

61.’19




PETITION NO. A-788-22
Troy & Venesia Denson
805 Hood Road
Fayetteville, GA 30214
Public Hearing Date February 28, 2022

The subject property is located at 805 Hood Road Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned
R-45. The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

1. Variance to Section 110-90 Mailbox supports, to allow an existing concrete post mailbox
with stone veneer to remain.

Sec. 104-49. - Roadway lunctional classification.

(4) County local, Streets that provide access to adjoining properties and traffic circulation
within a limited area. Freight and truck through traffic is prohibited on county local roads.

(0) Internal local. Streets that primarily serve an individual development and provides traffic
circulation within that development.

Sec. 110-90. Mailbox supports.

The use of massive supports that, when struck, could damage vehicles and cause serious injury to
vehicle occupants, are prohibited. Concrete posts, brick bases, iron pipes and similar
miscellaneous items, such as farm equipment or supports filled with concrete cannot be
used for mailbox supports. This restriction shall not apply on streets with a classification of
internal local (see the county thoroughfare plan).

History: The Minor Final Plat of Dorsett Place Unit One was recorded on September 26, 1996, in
Plat Book 26 and Page 193. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the applicant purchased the
property in August 2018 in Deed Book 4779 and Page 0602. The lot 15 2.07 | acres and fronts on a
County Local Road.

The Assistant Director of Building Safety was doing an inspection at the residence on January 11,
2022 and discovered the mailbox violation. The Director informed the homeowner a variance would

need to be requested with the Planning & Zoning Department. The owner applied for the variance on
January 14, 2022.

The applicant provides the following information:
VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

| A-788-22



October 20, 2021, permission granted from the Owners, Mr. and Mrs. Troy Denson to Olguin
stone and Masonry LLC to install a stone mailbox for aesthetics that matched the bottom of the
home (stone) contrast on 805 Hood Road, Fayetteville, GA 30214. Same company placed stone
on home. Final Heat Disapproval Inspection, Common # 5, January 11, 2022 shown need to see
Planning & Zoning about stone veneer mailbox. We started our new home construction in 2019
with the Builder; however Mid-Year 2021, we terminated the Builder due to mishaps not in
contract. We took over the build to finish the construction of 8305 Hood Road. It was an honest

overlook of installing the stone mailbox. We want the best for our home, community, and
Fayette County.

'The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must lind that all five (5) conditions
below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a

detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

(%]

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

At the time of the stone mailbox build, we followed Fayette County Planning and Zoning
Policy due to our lot (Lot #3) listed with Dorsett Place Subdivision (for future references
we will not assume Fayette County policies). We noticed other brick and stone
mailboxes on Hood Road and assumed we were within Fayette County guidelines.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

We value doing the right thing (Both Army Veterans) and take in account of understanding
the dynamics of living in Fayette County. By taking down the stone mailbox would cause
hardship from time and energy installed by Olguin Sone and Masonry, 1.LC and the owner’s
time and energy planning the stone mailbox layout coordination same as house that was put
in for safety and better access for the United States Postal Service truck delivery. While
installing the stone mailbox, we had the opportunity to ask the postal driver to drive her
postal truck to the stonc mailbox to review better access to deliver the mail to 805 Hood
Road (Results stated by the postal driver: level easy access to deliver the mail). Safety 1s
what we live for and is always our priority for all, especially for our property at 805 Hood
Road.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

Not applicable.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

2 A-788-22



Variance on the stone mailbox from the four-way stop poses no driving situation that may
cause injury to any personnel arriving (driving, skating, running, etc.) at 805 Hood Road
from Ginger Cake Road; running the stop sign (unlawfully) and drive 146 feet 4 inches will
allow someone to hit the mailbox. The distance from the four way stop to the mailbox from
the four way stop signs show enough distance to view the mailbox with proper working head
lights from a vehicle or bicycle.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

We did not intend to break any Ordinance or zoning codes that was brough forth during
the time of the Final Heat Inspection, January 2022. We assumed adding aesthetics to the
neighborhood would improve beauty and value to our new home. Letters are provided
from the neighbors around the community for their input for this variance request.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: N/A

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: The use of massive supports that, when struck, could
damage vehicles and cause serious injury to vehicle occupants, are prohibited. Concrete posts,
brick bases, iron pipes and similar miscellaneous items, such as farm equipment or supports
filled with concrete cannot be used for mailbox supports. This restriction shall not apply on
streets with a classification of internal local (see the county thoroughfare plan).

The location of 805 Hood Read is a County Local road - zoning code applies no Concrete posts,
brick bases, iron pipes, and similar miscellaneous items.

In a need to support the safety of the traveling public EMD is not in support of a variance.

FIRE MARSHAL: No comment.

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: The use of massive supports that, when struck, could
damage vehicles and cause serious injury to vehicle occupants, are prohibited. Concrete posts,
brick bases, iron pipes and similar miscellaneous items, such as farm equipment or supports
fitled with concrete cannot be used for mailbox supports. This restriction shall not apply on
streets with a classification of internal local (see the county thoroughfare plan).

The location of 805 Hood Road is a County Local road - zoning code applies no Concrete posts,
brick bases, iron pipes, and similar miscellaneous items.

In a need to support the safety of the traveling public Engineering - Public Works is not in
support of a variance.

3 A-788-22



WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. Water service is
available at this location and served by an 8" PVC water main along southside of Hood Rd.

4 A-788-22
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In my cpinion this property appears not to lie
within a 100 year flood plain according to
F.I.R.M. £13113C0103E Dated 09/26/2008.

The term "Certification” as used in Rule "180-6-.09(2) and (3)" and relating to professional
engineering or land surveying services, as defined in 0.C.G.A. 43-15-2(6) and(11), shall mean a
signed statement based upon facts and knowledge known to the registrant and is not a guarantee
or warranty, either expressed or implied.

QTP=0pen Top Pipe
RBF=Rebar Found
RBS=Rebar Set
R/W=Right of Way

[PF= Iron Pin Found
P.0.B.=Point of Beginning
B/L=Building Line
D.E.=Drainage Easement
N/F=Mow or Formerly
F.W.P.D.=Field Work Performed Date
5 =Gas Valve

= =Water Meter

Qs =Utility Pole

w =Drop Inlet

¥E =Fire Hydrant

@ =Dreainage Manhole
—OHE—=0ver Head Electric Line

Closure Data

Field closure=1'IN 10,000+

Angle point error=< 20"

Equipment used=Topcon 3005W,

Sokkia SX, & Topcon hyper GA GPS System
adjustment method=Compass rule

Plat closure=1'IN 100,000+

Prepared For:

E;ind%‘?sygre:s —— This survey complies with both the rules of the Georgia Board of Registration for Professional
Side -15' Engineers and Land Surveyors and the Official Code of Georgia Annctated (OCGA)15-6-67, in that
Rear - 30" where a conflict exists between those two sets of specifications, the requirements of law prevail.
s/0
Dorsett Place Unit Two
PB. 26 Pg. 194
3% rbf Lot 6
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This survey does not constitute a title search by surveyor. The property is subject to all information regarding easements,
restrictions, covenants, zening ordinances, environmental restrictions, buffers, right-of-ways, adjoiners, and other
documents that might affect the tract shown or not shown, recorded or not recorded.

Four Corners Surveying, LLC has made no investigation as to the existence or non-existence of underground utilities
and/or structures. Before any land disturbance activity begins, underground utilities should be identified and located.

Four Corners Surveying, LLC assumes no liability for loss or damages caused by the discovery of or disturbance of
underground utilites and/or structures.

Declaration is made to original purchaser of the survey. Any use by third parties is at their
own risk. Survey is valid only if print has original seal and original signature of surveyor.

Surveyor's Certificate:

As required by subsection (d) of 0.C.G.A, Section 15-6-67, this plat has been prepared by 2 land
surveyor and approved by all applicable local jurisdictions for recording as evidenced by approval
certificates, signatures, stamps, or statements hereon. Such approvals or affirmations should be
confirmed with the appropriate governmental bodies by any purchaser or user of this plat as to
intended use of any parcel. Furthermore, the undersigned land surveyor certifies that this plat
complies with the minimum technical standards for property surveys in Georgia as set forth in the
rules and regulations of the Georgia Board of Registration for Professional Engineers and Land
Surveyoers and as set forth in 0.C.G.A. Section 15-6-67.

BY: M W 2696 05/20/2021

Graphic Scale 1"= 60’
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FOUR CORNERS

PB. 26 193

Subdivision: Dorsett Place Unit one

| Address: 805 Hood Road

Lot: 3 [Land Lot: 131 | District: 5th

GA R.L.S. Ronald T. Godwin License NO. Date
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\ County: Fayette County, Georgia
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S el S s

P.0. BOX 15 Tyrone, GA 30230 770-560-3910 & 770-823-9377

FOUR_CORNERS BEELLSOUTH.NET




= DL

15 B/

Lot 1
2.071 Acres
90,201 Sq. Ft.

324.3

RS S s

R

J.LT \65 005

9% T8
08) peoy 23eaiebuld

(M4

P.0O.B.

83.8'——
]
Proposad o f
Drive iy Raal
% L——- i Y N —iw l'\\:I
\ / 75 B/L 0
{&’ ”\\ Q‘J
90.2" W
[ - / ‘ )"7'4
! Existing " o4
Gravel F et
| A Drive M/‘f/‘LV
fomsad e 141.0° 7
%89"[32' 08"W 194,78

Q rbf

Hood Road (0 rrw)

J







20\) ,Z(/DZM/( K”‘l(’/
f‘c//zﬁew/&' CA G021

VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

PROPERTY OWNERS: ’7’— Anlo l/ E8 (& O&J;g

MAILING ADDRESS: beolo ﬁmm ssalel ‘ﬂbwb’{ /hO'f* ZJ2.. fﬁgﬁ o
PHONE: ’7[ 4 77/-8030 E-MAIL: 3 ¢ o g ahao.com
AGENT FOR OWNERS: N /pr

MAILING ADDRESS:

PHONE: _ E-MAIL:

PROPERTY LOCATION: LANDLOT 3/ LAND DISTRICT =747 PAR%DE%Z_(C/Bmg
TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: =, &7 ' fone

ZONING DISTRICT: /Q el

ZONING OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES: 7 (’M Y- 7 O T
PRESENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: Sen 51/g~ ?:NY‘ ey Be °—= PAWTAC
PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: >/ »f?/ji /& e / / /7 ES (D774 ¢

(THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF):  PETITION NUMBER: ,44 - 7 gE~22

[ ] Application Insufficient due to lack of:

by Staff: Date:

[ 1 Application and all required supporting documentation is Sufficient and Complete

by Staff: Date:

DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING: FE’&@A@ e & S‘f 2Pzl

‘ . g e
Received from M( s A {D e/ SO~ ) a check in the amount of $ / 7C) —
for application filing fee, and $ / 2 for deposit on frame for public hearing sign(s). (_< g(}w‘;)

Date Paid: /4f £ u, Xty Receipt Number:




PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT AND AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM
(Applications require authorization by ALL property owners of subject property).

Name(s) of All Property Owners of Record found on the latest recorded deed for the subject property:

/f?;l; o KAUH \antij

Please Print Names

Property Tax Identification Number(s) of Subject Property: ELS | 5 S

(1 am)@fhe sole owner(s) of the above-referenced property. Subject property is located in Land Lot(s)
of the = District, and (if applicable to more than one land district) Land Lot(s) |/ % [ of the

District, and said property consists of a total of 2 DT acres (legal description corresponding to most recent
recorded plat for the subject property is attached herewith).

(I) (We) hereby delegate authority to to act as (my) (our) Agent in this
request. As Agent, they have the authority to agree to any and all conditions of approval which may be imposed by the
Board.

(1) (We) certify that all of the information filed with this application including written statements or showings made in

any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of (my) (our) knowledge and belief. Further, (1)

(We) understand that this application, attachmeuts and fees become part of the official records of the Fayette County

Zoning Department and may not be lefundqb.fé‘ e) unde1 stand that any knowingly false information given herein

b} me/us will result in the dennl revocm ye withdrawal of the application or permit. (I) (We) further
g4 plsg)ette Count) in order to process this application.

Signature of Property Owner 1

895—;[}\,00 u

Address

t >ienature ofNotfn) Public

S )—/2 ~

ol
atugk of Property Owher 2

(( 8 Moot Sl

6@?

3‘-‘

Address /;;7&,{4_, ,;L/S,/,_ 2

Signature of Authorized Agent Signature of Notary Public

Address Date



JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-242 (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and
then address each standard with a detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

1 There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property
in question because of its size, shape or topography.

SEE. AMACHHESNT

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical
difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

S ATTACHUSAT

3 Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.

SEL ATTRHHENT




4, Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a
use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein.

SEE ATTACHMENT

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in
the same zoning district are allowed.

SCE ATTACHAENT




VARIANCE INFORMATION

Complete the chart below with the information pertaining to each request. If additional space is needed, please
provide the information on a separate sheet of paper.

Ordinance/Section Requirement Proposed Variance Amount
’JQC‘(’;IH [10-41D Mo toncrete [0”-{‘! Bricl.bast /CI;M‘L A
Mol box .’;r'upfw‘f’é brick bases, irvin post muilbo X /

F\Pes pAC. o
o Wseed foir i fre(4S

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please attach a separate
sheet of paper.

D TR AT




VARIANCE SUMMARY

October 20, 2021, permission granted from the Owners, Mr and Mrs Troy Denson to Olguin Stone and
Masonry LLC to install a stone mailbox for esthetics that matched the bottom of the home (stone)
contrast on 805 Hood Rd, Fayetteville, GA 30214. Same Company placed stone on home. Final Heat
Disapproval Inspection, Common #5, January 11, 2022 shown, Need to see Planning and Zoning about
stone veneer mailbox. We started our new home construction in 2019 with the Builder; however Mid
Year 2021, we terminated the Builder due to mishaps not in contract. We took over the build to finish
the construction of 805 Hood Rd. It was an honest overlook of installing the stone mailbox. We want
the best for our home, community and Fayette County.

1. At the time of the stone mailbox build, we followed Fayette County Planning and Zoning Policy
due to our lot (Lot #3) listed with Dorsett Place Subdivision (for future references we will not assume
Fayette County policies). We noticed other brick and stone mailboxes on Hood Rd and assumed we
were within Fayette County guidelines.

2. We value doing the right thing (Both Army Veterans) and take in account of understanding the
dynamics of living in Fayette County. By taking down the stone mailbox would cause hardship from
time and energy installed by Olguin Stone and Masonry LLC and the Owner’s time and energy
planning the stone mailbox layout coordination same as the house that was put in for safety and
better access for the United States Postal Service truck delivery. While installing the stone mailbox,
we had the opportunity to ask the postal driver to drive her postal truck to the stone mailbox to
review better access to deliver the mail to 805 Hood Rd (Results stated by the postal driver: level
easy access to deliver the mail). Safety is what we live for and is always our priority for all, especially
for our property at 805 Hood Rd.

3. Not Applicable

4. Variance on the stone mailbox from the four way stop poses no driving situation that may cause
injury to any personnel arriving (driving, skating, running, etc) at 805 Hood Rd from Gingercake
Road; running the stop sign (unlawfully) and drive 146 feet 4 inches will allow someone to hit the
mailbox. The distance from the four way stop to the mailbox from the four way stop signs show
enough distance to view the mailbox with proper working head lights from a vehicle or bicycle.

5. We did not intend to break any Ordinance or zoning codes that was brought forth during the time
of the Final Heat Inspection, January 2022. We assumed adding esthetics to the neighborhood
would improve beauty and value to our new home. Letters are provided from neighbors around the
community for their input for this variance request.

- /

//;Em dvance,
"IN 4
) ,.

y and-Venesia Denson

\

]
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1D: 010436070001 Type:
gggcr‘ded: 08/15/2018 at 10:05:00 AM

Please retumn to: Fee At;]t: $52,ogszagg 1 of 1

: ax: .
Lawson & Beck, LLC . ;;32%2? Ga. Clerk Superior Court
1125 Commerce Drive, Suite 300 cheila Studdard Clerk of Court

Fle b ILAW 1899 x4 7797602

STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF FAYETTE

LIMITED WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE made this 10th day of August, 2018 between
Bopha Dasilva
as party or parties of the first part, hereinafter called Grantor, and
Venesia M, Denson and Troy L. Denson as Joint Tenants With Right of Survivorship

as party or parties of the second part, hereinafier called Grantee (the words "Grantor" and "Grantee™ to include their
respective heirs, successors and assigns where the context requires or permits).

WITNESSETH that: Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS and other geod and valuable
consideration {($10.00) in hand paid at and before the sealing and delivery of these presents, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold, aliened, conveyed and confirmed, and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell,
alien, convey and confirm unto the said Grantee, the following described property:

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 131 of the 5th District of Fayette County, Georgia, being Lot 3 of
Dorsett Place Subdivision, Unit One, as shown on plat of survey recorded in Plat Book 26, Page 193, in the Office of the
Clerk of the Superior Court of Fayetie County, Georgia, said plat being incorporated herein by this reference thereto.
Subject to restrictive covenants and easements of record.
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said tract or parcel of land, with all and singular the rights, members and appurtenances
thereof, to the same being, belonging, or in anywise appertaining, to the only proper use, benefit and behoof of the said
Grantee forever in FEE SIMPLE,

AND THE SAID Grantor will warrant and forever defend the right and title to the above described property unto the said
Grantee against the claims of all persons claiming by through or under Grantor.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, Grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and seal this first day and year first above written.

Signed, Sealed dgfivered in the presence of:

Bo, asilva

Book: 4779 Page: 602 Seq:1
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Howard Johnson

From: G Hagar <gennine8@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, January 11, 2022 8:37 PM

To: Chanelle Blaine; densonsfour@yahoo.com
Subject: Mailbox 805 Hood Road, Fayetteville, GA. 30214
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Ms. Blaine,

| am writing this correspondence on behalf of Troy and Venesia Denson, owners of 805 Hood Road, Fayetteville,
Georgia. Regarding their brick mailbox structure, | find that the mailbox enhances the appearance of the street and |
have no issue with its appearance in our neighborhood. Additionally, it would be a waste of money, natural resources,
and labor to have them destroy the mailbox. | pass this home everyday and ask that the county allow the Denson's to
keep their beautifully constructed brick mailbox.

Sincerely,

Gennine Hagar

354 Ginger Cake Road
Fayetteville, Georgia 30214
3013251906



1/12/2022

Davin & Dyonne Thomas-Dallas
946 Hood Rd.

Fayetteville, GA 30214

Dear Chanelle,

I am writing you on behalf of my neighbors Troy and Nicky Denson. We have observed the progress of
their new home, how it has come along beautifully and look forward to them officially settling into the
neighborhood. They have added a nice mailbox design at the front of their home that have
complimented them on, and | plan to do a similar mailbox design as well. There are others on Hood that
have done a brick finish mailbox to complement their homes and the Denson’s new mailbox looks nice
in front of theirs,

Sincerely,
Davin Thomas-Dallas
Dyonne Thomas-Dallas



January 12, 2022

Re: Troy & Venesia Denson
805 Hood Rd.,
Fayetteville, Ga 30214

To: Planning and Zoning Fayette County

I am writing about the home on 805 Hood Rd. Fayetteville, GA 30214 and the mailbox that has been
constructed in front of the home. We as homeowners believe that the mailbox is a great improvement
to the community and site lines on Hood Road. It enhances the esthetics of the home and is a great
representation of how homes in Fayette County should be constructed. We believe that having the
homeowners to demolish this great feature will be a disservice to the owners as well as the overall look
of the home and the properties around it.

It would be much appreciated to consider this letter in your determination.

Sincerely,
Letrice Mitchell
125 Winding Way

Fayetteville, GA 30214



Howard Johnson

From: Michael Stachura <mike.stachural@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, January 14, 2022 6:35 PM

To: Chanelle Blaine

Subject: 805 Hood Road postal box

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Ms. Blaine,

As an 18 year resident of Forest Hills sub-division here in beautiful Fayetteville, we have become aware of someone’s
complaint about our newest neighbor’s postal box.

We are avid walkers in our community and are aware of a minimum of 15 other homes in this area, all of which have
brick postal units. And, none are as attractive nor as aesthetically appealing as the one in the newly constructed home
owned by the Densons @ 805 Hood. (We have been 32 year residents of Fayette County in both Tyrone earlier, and
now Fayetteville, so have seen lots of homes go up over these decades). This one is special.

If there is any traffic or safety concern, please note that we travel on Hood several times each day. The MAJOR traffic
concern is at the intersection of Gingercake and Hood, where many drivers regularly run through the 4 way stop on
Gingercake, not Hood.

On weekends, Fayette County’s sheriff’s department regularly parks on Hood, just opposite 805 Hood, in order to cite
drivers who run through those Gingercake stop signs.

The 805 Hood postal box is an enhancement to the street, and may even help to improve the overall property value of
other homes here on our street.

We would ask you to please approve this unit on our street. We welcome this family to our community and
neighborhood. Thank you for listening to our petition on behalf of our new neighbors.

Respectfully,

Mike and Jorie Stachura
930 Sharon Court (at the end of Hood)
Fayetteville, GA 30214

678-472-1048
Mike.stachural@gmail.com



Denson Venesia M

From: Troy Denson <densonsfour@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, January 14, 2022 3:53 PM
To: Denson Venesia M

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: CHAI VEGAN SPA COLLECTION <chaigiveslife@gmail.com>
To: "densonsfour@yahoo.com” <densonsfour@yahoo.com=

Sent: Friday, January 14, 2022, 03:41:57 PM EST

Subject:

The purpose of this letter is to confirm that as a resident off of Gingercake road, | have ahsoluiely no issue with the
mailbox located at the residence of:

Troy & Venesia Denson
805 Hood Rd
Fayetteville, Ga 30214

Sincerely,

Stephanie Perry
770-480-4055



PETITIONS FOR
VARIANCE(SYADMINISTRATIVE
APPEAL(S)Y
ON CERTAIN PROPERTIES N
UNINGORPORATED AREA OF
FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA

PUBLIC HEARING {c be held by the
Zoning Board of Appeals of Fayette
County on Monday, February 28,
2022, at 7:00 P.M., Fayetie County
Administrative  Complex,  Public
Maeting Room, 140 Stonewall Ave-
nue Wast, first floor.

Petition No.: A-788-22
Owner(syAgentis}: Terry & Venesia
Denson

Properiy Address: 610 Hood Road,
Fayetteville, GA 30215

Zoning District: R-45

Area of Properly:  2.071 acres

Land Lot(s); 131
District; 5th
Road Frontage: Hood Road &

Gingercake Road

Request: Varfance to Section 110-90
Mailbox supports, to allow an existing
cancrele post mailbox with stone
venesi fo remain.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

All that tract or parcel of land lying
and being in tand Lot 131 of the Sth
District of Fayette County, Georgia,
being Lot 3 of Dorsell Place
Subdivision, Unit One, as shown on
plal of survey recorded in Plat Book
28, Page 193, in the Office of the
Clerk of Superior Court of Fayelte
County, Georgia, said plat being
mncorporated herein by this reference
thereto.

01/28






